position and results of operations. Actual results
and developments may differ from these estimates
and assumptions.

The accounting policies used in these interim
consolidated financial statements are largely
consistent with those used in the most recent
annual consolidated financial statements. A detailed
description of the accounting policies is provided in
the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

a) Impairments

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
are reviewed at each reporting date to determine
whether there are any indications of impairment.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives or
intangible assets not yet in use are tested for
impairment at least annually and additionally if
there are indications of impairment („triggering
event“). However, there were no such indications in
the first half of 2022.

b) Income taxes

Significant assumptions and estimates are neces-
sary to determine the income tax liabilities, as the
final income tax charge is uncertain for a number
of transactions and calculations. Where the final
tax charge differs from the recorded liability,

in kEUR	 before adjustment 	 Correction	 after adjustment

Consolidated balance sheet
Intangible assets	 116,226	 -2,231	 113,995

Balance sheet result	 -25,490	 -2,231	 -27,721

Balance sheet total	 139,070	 -2,231	 136,839

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Marketing and advertising expenses	 10,745	 3,129	 13,874

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA)	 2,962	 -3,129	 -167

Depreciation	 2,680	 -898	 1,782

Result for the period	 -522	 -2,231	 -2,753

Overall result	 -534	 -2,231	 -2,765

thereof attributable to

	 Shareholders of the parent company	 -532	 -2,231	 -2,764

	 non-controlling interests	 -1	 0	 -1

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Operating cash flow	 325	 -3,129	 -2,804

Payments for investments in intangible assets	 -6,513	 3,129	 -3,384

Investing cash flow	 -6,653	 3,129	 -3,524

Earnings per share

Undiluted earnings per share (in EUR)	 -0.03	 -0.03	 -0.06

Diluted earnings per share (in EUR)	 -0.03	 -0.03	 -0.06

The adjustment had no impact on other comprehensive income or financing cash flows in the first half of
2021.

21

Consolidated Half-Year Report as of June 30, 2022   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +

these differences affect current and deferred
income taxes. The Group uses external service
providers to determine its income tax burden.